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BENCH REQUEST NO. 1: 

Paragraph 15 of the Settlement Agreement provides for a General Facilities Charge (GFC) of $1,549 for a 3/4 inch or smaller meter that will increase proportionately for larger meters using the meter size factors published by the American Water Works Association (AWWA).

a. Explain the basis for the $1549 GFC and provide all supporting workpapers to calculate the GFC.
b.
Explain why the meter size factors published by the AWWA accurately reflect the Company’s costs for meter sizes larger than 3/4 inch.

RESPONSE NO. 1:
a. In 1998, Rainier View contracted with Apex Engineering to conduct a study of general facilities charges.  A copy of the study’s conclusions is provided in Attachment 1.a.-1.  In the study, the engineering firm determined that the components of the infrastructure to be built with the proceeds of facilities charges were:  source, treatment, storage, transmission, and booster pumping.  As provided in Attachment 1.a.-1, the engineering firm calculated a cost of $1,572 per residential equivalent connection.  Rainier View then applied a 30 percent Company match to the total cost of $1,572 by dividing that amount by 130 percent to calculate a per-customer cost of $1,210 for the general facilities fee.  This amount was used in dozens, if not hundreds, of contract filings made by the Company from 1998 through 2010.  
In 2010, the Company reviewed and updated the cost of the infrastructure components to $2,213 and, using the same method of applying the Company’s 30 percent match, developed a general facilities charge amount of $1,702 due from the customer.  See Attachment 1.a.-2, which was prepared by Rainier View and provided to Staff. 
Staff reviewed this calculation and determined that the proper way to compute the general facilities amount charge would be to multiply the new total component cost of $2,213 by 70 percent (rather than dividing by 130 percent), resulting in a general facilities charge of $1,549.  A copy of Staff’s worksheet is provided in Attachment 1.a.-3.  The Company concurred with this correction. 
b. The meter size factor reflects the flow capacity of the water meter, and the amount of the water system capacity that is “reserved” to provide adequate service to the meter. The Department of Health sets the total flow capacity of a water system based on many criteria.  Meter size factors are a way to “reserve” water system capacity to provide adequate service to each customer.  Staff and the companies use the meter size factor to allocate and distribute the supporting infrastructure cost of the entire system based on the flow capacity of each meter size to provide full cost allocation and recovery.  AWWA meter size factors are the national industry standard for meter size factors. 
BENCH REQUEST NO. 2:  

Paragraphs 12-13 of the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement state that “…the Company expended previously collected funds for a portion of what is known as the ‘LWD [Lakewood Water District] shared pipeline.’

a. Please cite the applicable docket number and related Commission Order and tariff associated to the “previously collected funds” referred to by the parties. 
b.
If the “previously collected funds” were allowed by Commission Order for purposes which do not explicitly include a Lakewood shared pipeline, please describe how the “LWD shared pipeline” is allowed under Commission Order.

RESPONSE NO. 2:

a. The Company collected funds pursuant to contracts prior to February 4, 2011.  See Attachment 2.a.-1 for a list of contract docket numbers.  Effective February 4, 2011, the Company collected facilities charges pursuant to Commission Order 01 issued in Docket UW-110054 (Attachment 2.a.-2) and Page No. 56 of the Company’s tariff (Attachment 2.a.-3).
b.
There is no Commission order that explicitly included the Lakewood shared pipeline. The Company filed a petition for an accounting order for the Lakewood shared pipeline, but after discussion with the Commissioners during the open meeting, the Company withdrew the petition.  See response to Bench Request No. 10(c)(2).

BENCH REQUEST NO. 3: 

In Paragraph 15 of the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement, the parties state that “Staff did a comparative analysis of the projected cost of water purchased from Tacoma (with wheeling charges) to water purchased directly from Lakewood….”

a.
Please provide the Staff produced comparative analysis in electronic format with all formulas intact.   

b.
Please provide the source documents, with citations, for the cost of water included in the comparative analysis for:

1.
City of Tacoma (Tacoma) water with wheeling charges.

2.
Lakewood Water District (LWD) water.  

c.
Please provide any prepared summary or discussion of the results of the analysis from either party.  

d.
Please provide any correspondence between the City of Tacoma and Rainier View that are related to negotiations for the wheeling of LWD water to Rainier View’s distribution system.   

e.
Provide testimony regarding the Company’s attempts to negotiate with the City of Tacoma.  

RESPONSE NO. 3:

a. (Amy White):  See Attachment 3.a-1, a Staff-produced spreadsheet showing the comparison of water costs between the City of Tacoma and Lakewood Water District.  Both hard copy and electronic versions have been provided.
b.
(Amy White):  Please see the following four source documents:

1.
Attachment 3.b.1.-1, correspondence between City of Tacoma and Rainier View. 

2.
Attachment 3.b.1.-2, extracts from the City of Tacoma water ordinance (Tacoma Municipal Code Ch. 12.10), which can be reviewed in its entirety at: http://cms.cityoftacoma.org/cityclerk/Files/MunicipalCode/Title12- Utilities.PDF.  Water rates begin on page 12-113, and the most pertinent pages are 12-126 and 12-127.  Staff reviewed this ordinance to confirm rates quoted by the Company.  

3.
Attachment 3.b.1.-3, Rainier View Comparison of Rates.

4.
Attachment 3.b.2.-1, letter from Lakewood Water District to Rainier View. 

c.
(Amy White):  No additional summary or discussion of the results of the numeric analysis was previously prepared as Staff felt the numbers spoke for themselves.  See response to Bench Request 5.c and Attachment 5.c., Testimony of Amy White, for a discussion of the numerical comparative analysis that is Attachment 3.a.-1.  The analysis shows that at different potential rates (driven by whether the City of Tacoma charges a “year-round” rate or a “summer-user-only” rate) by the City of Tacoma, the entire estimated cost of the pipeline is recovered via savings by the year 2028 at the earliest, or by 2032 at the latest.  Cost recovery via savings starts from the projected 2018 start-of-operations date. 
d.
(Doug Fisher):  The negotiations for the Water Wheeling Agreement were conducted by telephone and exchange of draft agreements.  A copy of the final Water Wheeling Agreement is Attachment 3.d.-1.  The rate for wheeling was set by the City of Tacoma as the City of Tacoma’s cost to provide wheeling services, and was not negotiable.  Therefore, there were no negotiations that could occur over the rate.  The City of Tacoma stated that it would not enter into a wheeling agreement unless Rainier View agreed that, before water from Lakewood Water District could be wheeled to the Company, Rainier View would use the full capacity available to it from the City of Tacoma.  That condition precedent to the Water Wheeling Agreement is incorporated into the Water Wheeling Agreement as Paragraph 1.2.  This raised a concern about future operating costs as the City of Tacoma's rates are already very high and have been increasing at high rates.  See the City of Tacoma ordinance, Attachment 3.d.-2.  Specifically, please reference City of Tacoma Water Ordinance 2011 Section 12.10.400.A.  This pushed the concept of a direct main connecting Lakewood Water District and Rainier View to the forefront, rather than an item that could be deferred.  Given the difference in pricing for wholesale water between the Lakewood Water District and the City of Tacoma, it is in the best interest of the customers to use Lakewood Water District water for capacity and the City of Tacoma water for peaking.

e.
(Doug Fisher):  See the Testimony of Mr. Fisher, Attachment 3.e. 
BENCH REQUEST NO. 4: 

Paragraph 18 of the Settlement Agreement provides that the Company agrees to “…invest on average at least 30 percent of the total infrastructure cost for projects involving use of GFC funds to preserve the Company’s investment ratio for this source of customer contribution.”
a. Define the term “investment ratio” as used in the Settlement Agreement.

b. Explain the derivation of the 30 percent figure and provide all supporting workpapers.

c. If the Company’s investment ratio for “this source of customer contribution” does not reflect the Company’s total investment ratio for all sources of invested capital, explain the purpose of the limited investment ratio.

d. If there are other sources of invested capital, provide a schedule showing:

1. Total equity investment, earnings, and additional investment for 2001 through 2011.

2. Total Company investment ratio from 2001 through 2011.

e.
Provide current and target “investment ratio” for both the “this source of customer contribution” and total Company.
RESPONSE NO. 4:
a. (Jim Ward):  Investment ratio is a measure of how much a company has invested by debt and/or equity in relation to its total assets.  This investment allows the company depreciation expense and an opportunity to earn a return on the investment.
b. (Jim Ward):  Water companies historically would grow by contributions from developers and cash payments for hookups by customers.  Infrastructure received or paid for by contributions were contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) transactions and were taxable events for the federal government.  Typically the tax due was approximately 30 percent for the CIAC.  Water companies would pay the taxes incurred on these contributed infrastructure assets and the entire amount would become the cost basis of the infrastructure, thus generating a 30 percent company investment in infrastructure.  This 30 percent amount allows for the company to have both depreciation expense and return on investment.  This non-cash expense and return allows the company additional cash for financial flexibility.  Staff considers a target ratio of 30 percent to be attainable and has used this amount as a goal for water companies.  There are no supporting work papers, and Staff is not aware of any Commission decisions regarding this calculation.

c. (Jim Ward):  The Company has historically made a 30 percent investment for GFC and agreed to continue that practice in this docket.  The purpose of the 30 percent investment ratio is to ensure that the Company maintains a minimum amount of investment.
d.1.
(Doug Fisher):  See Attachment 4.d.-1-2. 

d.2.
(Doug Fisher):  See Attachment 4.d.-1-2. 

e. (Jim Ward):  Currently the Company has less than 30 percent investment ratio as shown in the response to Bench Request 4.d.  To help the Company improve its overall investment ratio, Staff and the Company have agreed that, related to this source of funds (the GFC), the Company’s investment should be at least 30 percent of the total infrastructure cost.  The current investment ratio is discussed in the calculation in Staff’s response to Bench Request 1.a and demonstrated in the related attachments.  The target for the overall Company investment ratio remains 30 percent or greater. 
BENCH REQUEST NO. 5: 

Paragraph 15 of the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement discusses a comparative analysis performed by Staff that shows the “significant annual cost savings” of the Lakewood Water District project.  Other than this statement, the parties do not provide testimony, data, or any other form of quantitative results derived from the analysis supporting its conclusion.  

a.
Provide the comparative analysis cited in the Settlement Agreement, both hard copy and electronic format with all formulas intact.

b.
If the analysis relies on summary data or information not included in this docket, provide the related documents relied upon.

c.
Provide written testimony:

1.
Describing the provided comparative analysis.

2.
Supporting the conclusions drawn from the study included in the Settlement Agreement:

i.
“…significant annual cost savings would result from purchasing water from LWD using the Lakewood Pipeline Project.”

ii.
“…[the] project will benefit all of Rainier View’s customers because of the significantly lower-cost water.”

iii.
Other conclusions drawn from the analysis if relevant to the decision to fund the Lakewood Pipeline Project.

RESPONSE NO. 5:
a.
See the response to Bench Request 3.a., and the accompanying Attachment 3.a-1, provided in both hard copy and electronic format with all formulas intact.  

b.
See the response to Bench Request 3.b., and the four documents attached to that response:  (1) Attachment 3.b.1.-1; (2) Attachment 3.b.1.-2; (3) Attachment 3.b.1.-3; and (4) Attachment 3.b.2.-1. 

c.
See Attachment 5.c., Testimony of Amy White.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 6: 

Paragraph 24 of the Settlement Agreement provides that the Company will explain the reason(s) when the Company does not fulfill its obligations under paragraph 18, as well as actions the Company intends to take going forward to meet those obligations. 

Explain the process, if any, the Company envisions for Commission consideration of this information.

RESPONSE NO. 6:

The Company expects that Commission Staff will review the Company's explanation.  If Commission Staff finds the explanation to be insufficient or in need of clarification, the Company expects that Commission Staff will be in communication with the Company to request follow up information or clarification.  This is intended to be a communication.  It is not intended to be something that requires Commission action, unless Staff finds the Company's explanation and further information and clarification to be insufficient, in which case, Staff may consider making recommendations to the Commission for further consideration.    
BENCH REQUEST NO. 7:

Paragraph 27 of the Settlement Agreement sets a $2.00 per month surcharge for Phase 1 of the development of the Lakewood Pipeline Project and a $5.40 tentative per month surcharge for Phase 2 of the Lakewood Pipeline Project.

a.
Explain the basis for each surcharge and provide all supporting workpapers on which each surcharge was calculated.

b.
Provide all workpapers supporting the estimated costs for Phases 1 and 2, as reflected in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Settlement Agreement.

c.
Explain the process envisioned to recalculate and approve the Phase 2 surcharge, as proposed in paragraph 27 of the Settlement Agreement.

d.
Explain whether the Company envisions adjusting either the Phase 1 or Phase 2 surcharges to reflect actual costs.

RESPONSE NO. 7:

a.
(Jim Ward):  Phase 1 of the Lakewood Pipeline Project involved all preliminary work prior to construction, including engineering, design, construction documents and site acquisitions.  More detail of these items is provided in Attachment 7.a.  The cost associated with this part of the project was determined to be $1,173,907.  Since money is collected as the project is started, no construction loan or interest was added.  The Company currently has 16,650 customers for surcharge recovery and, considering a period of three years for this work, the monthly surcharge was set at $2.00.  The summation of cost can be found in Attachment 7.b.-1 (provided in electronic copy only as an Excel spreadsheet with all formulas intact) under tab ‘Staff Pipeline.’  Hard copy of this analysis is provided in Attachment 7.b.-2.  The calculation of the Phase 1 monthly surcharge is provided in Attachment 7.b.-1 under tab ‘Surcharge Phase 1.’  Hard copy of this analysis is provided in Attachment 7.b.-3.

Phase 2 of the Lakewood Pipeline Project involved all construction work and follow-up testing.  The proposed work involves construction, contingencies and sales tax.  More detail of these items is provided in Attachment 7.a.  The summation of cost is provided in Attachment 7.b.-1 under tab ‘Staff Pipeline.’  The calculation of the monthly surcharge is provided in Attachment 7.b.-1 under tab ‘Surcharge Phase 2.’ Hard copy of this analysis is provided in Attachment 7.b.-4.  The estimated cost associated with this part of the project was determined to be $11,949,719.  This source of funds for the construction phase is proposed as a construction loan, initially calculated at 3.5 percent interest for a term of 15 years.  For conservative calculations, 16,650 customers for surcharge recovery, and a period of 15 years tentatively set the Phase 2 monthly surcharge at $5.40.  

b.
(Jim Ward):  See Attachment 7.b.-1 under tab ‘Staff Pipeline’ (hard copy Attachment 7.b.-2), tab ‘Surcharge PHASE 1’ (hard copy Attachment 7.b.-3), and tab ‘Surcharge PHASE 2’ (hard copy Attachment 7.b.-4).

c.
(Jim Ward):  Prior to the filing for the updated Phase 2 LPS, the Company will review known construction costs, finalize funding details of rates and terms, update customer counts and review any funds held or available from Phase 1 and facilities charges received.  With this information, the Company will recalculate the monthly Phase 2 LPS with updated data to ensure loan coverage.  The Company will publish the proposed updated surcharge in its tariff and file the tariff with the Commission in compliance with applicable rules. 

d.
(Doug Fisher):  Yes.  It is expected that each surcharge will be adjusted to reflect actual costs.  This adjustment will occur through communication with Commission Staff as a preliminary matter, and then filing an adjustment that is acceptable to the Company and Commission Staff as a tariff filing.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 8:

Paragraphs 33 and 47 of the Settlement Agreement discuss the Company’s willingness and ability to obtain loans with a 15-year term at a variable interest rate, currently at 3.5 percent interest.

a.
Explain all other loan arrangements the Company has investigated and provide all reasons why such other arrangements were rejected.

b.
Explain any process the Company envisions if loans are obtained above or below the assumed 3.5 percent interest rate.

It would not be unprecedented over a 15-year timespan for the debt market to experience high interest rates.  With the possibility of high interest rates:

a.
Has the Company considered the effect on rates of possible increases in interest rates? If so please provide workpapers reflecting its analysis of the impact of increased interest rates on Rainier View’s rates. 

b.
Has the Company considered the use of interest rate swap instrument to transfer the interest rate risk away from the ratepayer?  If the Company did consider it but rejected it, please provide the reasoning along with any analysis.

RESPONSE NO. 8:

a.
The Company explored the availability of commercial loans.  No lender was willing to loan for more than 10 years, compared to CoBank’s 15 years.  No lender was willing to offer an interest rate below 6 percent.  The Company has a long working history with CoBank.  CoBank’s interest rates have historically been well below market rates from commercial banks.

b. 
If loans are obtained at a rate materially above or below 3.5 percent interest rate, the Company will make a revised filing.

a.
The Company has not undertaken such an analysis.

b.
No.  The Company is a small company.  It does not have the assets or balance sheet that would support using sophisticated financial arrangements such as an interest rate swap. 

BENCH REQUEST NO. 9:

Paragraph 39 of the Settlement Agreement states that all funds will be returned to customers if the Lakewood Pipeline Project is not constructed.

a.
Explain at what point in time and through what process the Company will decide that the project will not be constructed.

b.
Explain how the Company intends to calculate customer bill credits to return accumulated funds, in the event the project is not constructed.

Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement states that the Lakewood Pipeline Facilities Charge (LPFC) will be $5,756 for a 3/4 inch or smaller meter.

a.
Reconcile that amount with the GFC of $1,549 for a 3/4 inch meter stated in paragraph 15 of the Settlement Agreement and provide all supporting workpapers for the reconciliation.

b.
If not already explained in response to Bench Request No. 01, explain why the meter size factors published by the AWWA accurately reflect the Company’s costs for meter sizes larger than 3/4 inch.

RESPONSE NO. 9:

Paragraph 39:

a.
(Doug Fisher):  The purpose underlying this filing is to be able to construct the pipeline.  It is highly unlikely that the Company will decide that the project will not be constructed.  As soon as the filings in this docket are approved by Commission order, the Company intends to immediately begin the engineering process for the project.  The only point in time where the project might be canceled is if there is an unprecedented increase in construction costs during the planning phase of the project. The planning phase of the project is projected to take two to three years.

b.
(Doug Fisher):  Customer credits would take the amount of funds available for credits and divide by the number of customers and then divide by a number of months that is agreed to between the Company and Commission Staff.  The calculations for the Company will be presented to Commission Staff for their review before the credit is implemented.  

Paragraph 42:

a. (Jim Ward):  The GFC and LPFC are not related to each other, are based on different costs, and are not reconcilable to each other.
Paragraph 15 of the Settlement Agreement states the amount of the GFC shall be $1,549.  The GFC is based on the cost for supporting infrastructure (water system source, treatment, transmission, pumping, and storage infrastructure), as noted in Paragraph 4 of the Settlement Agreement, and explained in response to Bench Request 1.a.  The Rainier View – Lakewood Water District pipeline intertie is not included in the GFC.  The GFC has no expiration and continues as the Company grows and needs additional supporting infrastructure.
The LPFC is based on the cost of a specific project to intertie the Rainier View water system with the Lakewood Water District.  This intertie is known as the Lakewood Pipeline Project, and Rainier View has estimated the cost at $11,572,658 plus interest costs.  The LPFC is set to expire after collection of funds to pay off the intertie construction cost, as noted in Paragraphs 48–50 of the Settlement Agreement.

b. 
(Jim Ward):  Please see the response to Bench Request 1.b. 

BENCH REQUEST NO. 10:

The “City of Tacoma Account” is referred to in the Settlement Agreement at paragraph 58 and in Attachment C to the Settlement Agreement.  The parties agree that the Company will transfer the remaining balance of “uncommitted funds” as initial funding of LPFC.

a.
In 2003, in an Order Authorizing Accounting Treatment (Docket UW-020827), the Commission allowed the Company to collect $9.1 million for the contract right to receive up to 4,200 Equivalent Residential Units (ERUs) from the City of Tacoma.  Has $9.1 million been paid and the obligation fulfilled? 

b.
Please provide a schedule showing the use of the Tacoma contract rights for:

1.
2000-2011(showing actual use in ERUs) and

2.
Estimated use (in ERUs) over the next five years (2012-2017) assuming the Settlement Agreement is approved.
c.
In Attachment C, the grouping labeled Lakewood Pipeline Project Account refers to “Rainier View Commitments (from initial investment):

1.
Are these amounts ($2,681,850) associated with the Lakewood Water District shared pipeline as described in Paragraph 12 of the Narrative Supporting the Settlement Agreement? 

2.
If the amounts do represent amounts associated with the Lakewood Water District shared pipeline, indicate in the Order Authorizing Accounting Treatment where such investments were authorized?

RESPONSE NO. 10:

a.
(Doug Fisher):  Yes.

b.1.
(Doug Fisher):  2,860 ERUs from 2003-2011.

b.2.
(Doug Fisher):  In practicality, the available ERUs from the City of Tacoma water agreement have been exhausted, so there will be no additional ERUs from the use of the City of Tacoma contract rights over the next five years.  What has happened during the interim is that, through steeply inverted usage rates, a leak detection program and several conservation efforts, Rainier View has been able to reduce its average daily demand significantly, which has created additional capacity for the system. 

(Amy White):  Please see the Company’s response to Bench Request 11.a.  Per Rainier View’s Comprehensive Water System Plan, the Company plans for growth of 228 ERUs to connect to the system in each of the six years listed in the Bench Request. 

c.1.
(Doug Fisher):  Yes.

c.2.
(Doug Fisher):  These amounts are not related to the Order Authorizing Accounting Treatment, Docket UW-020827.  The Company sought a separate Accounting Order related to the Lakewood Pipeline Project on November 10, 2009.  See, Docket UW-091770.  The Company assumed that the Commission would like to see a parallel process to the City of Tacoma project.  However, the Commission asked the Company at an open meeting on September 30, 2010, to review whether an accounting order was needed since the Commissioners could not see the need for one.  The Commissioners suggested to the Company that management should make the decisions of whether to proceed or not to proceed with the Lakewood Pipeline Project and then make other appropriate filings.  As a result, the Company withdrew the Petition for Accounting Order; See, letter of October 15, 2010, copy attached as Attachment 10.c.-2.  Then, the Company proceeded down the path of participating in the construction of the facilities to allow water to be wheeled to Rainier View.  In addition, the Company put together the material and filed the documents that are now before the Commission in this docket.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 11:

Additional Information:

a.
Explain the basis for the Company’s estimate that 228 new customers will connect to the system annually, as discussed in paragraph 17 of the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement.

b.
Explain why a construction loan that is available on a demand basis will provide the “most efficient” source of capital, as discussed in paragraph 18 of the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement.

c.
Explain why the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.

d.
Explain why the Settlement Agreement serves the Company’s interest.

e.
Explain why the Settlement Agreement serves Staff’s interest.

RESPONSE NO. 11:

a. (Doug Fisher):  The number comes from the Company's Department of Health (DOH) approved Comprehensive Water System Plan (Comprehensive Plan).  That portion of the DOH approved Comprehensive Plan is attached as Attachment 11.a.-1. One of the requirements of DOH for the Comprehensive Plan is to use growth estimates provided by Pierce County.  The growth projection rate for the Comprehensive Plan was compiled from three components.  The first component was Pierce County Ordinance 2008-79s.  The second component was the Office of Fiscal Management (OFM) high, medium and low projections for growth.  The third was Pierce County's Vision 2040, which is a county planning tool.  Please note that the projections for Ordinance 2008-79s begin for the year 2008 and go through 2020. The OFM projections are through 2030.  The Vision 2040 projections are through 2040.  Using these growth projections, the growth projections were then equated to households based on the Vision 2040 household size data that was also weighted from the Forecast Area Zones population data for each individual water service area. These documents were factored into the calculations contained in Attachment 11.a.-2.

b. (Doug Fisher):  A construction loan that is available on a demand basis will provide the most efficient source of capital since the money will only be drawn as it is needed.  Compared to a non-construction loan, which requires a large sum of money to be borrowed up front and payments to begin on the entire amount immediately, payments are kept at a more reasonable level since the money is drawn as needed and principal and interest payments are made on the amounts drawn, not the entire face amount of the loan.
c.
(Gene Eckhardt):  The settlement agreement resolves all issues in dispute between the Parties and enables the dispute to conclude without further expenditure of public resources on protracted litigation.  The Settlement Agreement provides for both (a) rates that are fair, just, and reasonable for Rainier View customers, and the Company, and (b) rates that are sufficient for Rainier View to recover costs associated with source, treatment, transmission, pumping and storage infrastructure (as in the case of the General Facilities Charge), and costs associated with the Lakewood Pipeline Project (as in the case of the Lakewood Pipeline Surcharge and the Lakewood Pipeline Facilities Charge).  In addition to the points expressed in response to Bench Request 11.d., below, building the pipeline project will be a long-term financial benefit to customers of Rainier View because of the access to lower cost water, which will be passed on to customers in the form of lower rates.  Accounting and reporting requirements provided for in the Settlement Agreement are also in the public interest.  It is in the public interest that surcharge rates will be adjusted based on actual costs.  The rates set forth in the Settlement Agreement (and the projected rates), are based on the best estimates available now.  It is in the public interest that, should actual costs vary, the rates will be recalculated, and filed with the Commission for review to ensure that the rates remain fair, just, reasonable and sufficient.  For all these reasons, as well as others expressed in the Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement, paragraphs 10-23, the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the public interest. 

d.
(Doug Fisher):  The Settlement Agreement serves the Company's interests because it provides the Company with the tools necessary to manage capacity issues for the long term.  In addition, it provides flexibility in controlling the Company's operating costs by providing an alternative source of water to the City of Tacoma available to the Company.  Approval of the Settlement Agreement may put pressure on the City of Tacoma to lower its rates if the Lakewood Water District rates continue to remain well below the City of Tacoma's current rates, which is what is projected to occur given the agreement with the Lakewood Water District.  Having competition between water sources can only be in the long run interest of the Company and its customers.  

By constructing this pipeline project, the Company's operations become more reliable by having two points of interconnection with two outside water sources.  Operating costs are lower than they would otherwise be and those savings result in rates to customers that are lower than they would otherwise be if the only source available was the City of Tacoma, or one where Lakewood Water District could only be accessed after exhausting all of the capacity from the City of Tacoma at rates substantially higher than what the Lakewood Water District rates for wholesale water.

Further, the pipeline project will allow Rainier View to maximize its operational choices.  This occurs because of the advantageous pricing of the Lakewood Water District water.  With the pipeline project in place, given the pricing of Lakewood Water District water, Rainier View can take its own wells offline from time to time for needed maintenance without worrying about affecting customer service or customer rates.

e.
(Gene Eckhardt):  Staff conducted a complete review of the Company’s filing.  During the course of the review, Staff conducted numerous phone and in-person conferences with Company representatives.  Staff reviewed and analyzed data requests, and completed its analysis of appropriate rates and the structure of those rates.  Based on Staff’s extensive review of this filing, Staff believes the resolution of this case on the terms described in the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the public interest, satisfies the interests of Staff, and meets the Commission’s settlement approval standard.
